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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AASHINGTON DU 20463

March 23, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert P. Visser

Peabody, Rivlin, Lambert & Meyers
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Visser:

This is in response to your letter of October 29, 1980,
in which you requested the Commission to dismiss the above-
captioned matter.

Under the circumstances, the Commission determined on
March 17, 1981, to take no further action against the Courter
Committee. Accordingly, the Commission has closed its file in
this matter.

The file in this matter will be made public within thirty
days after the Commission takes final action with respect to all
respondents. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the respondent
and the Commission. Should you wish any such information to
become part of the public record, please advise us in writing.

Should you have any gquestions, please contact Suzanne
Callahan at 523-4057.

General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert P. Visser

Peabody, Rivlin, Lambert & Meyers
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Visser:

This is in response to your letter of October 29, 1980,
in which you requested the Commission to dismiss the above-
captioned matter.

Under the circumstances, the Commission determined on
March , 1981, to take no further action against the Courter
Committee. Accordingly, the Commission has closed its file in
this matter.

The file in this matter will be made public within thirty
days after the Commission takes final action with respect to all
respondents. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the respondent
and the Commission. Should you wish any such information to
become part of the public record, please advise us in writing.

Should you have any questions, please contact Suzanne ﬁ%///

Callahan at 523-4057.
V)/\/ ’7/{/

Sincerely, /%{

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)
Courter for Congress Camnittee )

CERTIFICAT1ON

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal
Election Camission's Executive Session on March 17, 1981, do
hereby certity that the Commission decided by a vote of 4-2 to
take the following actions in MUR 1100:

1. Take no further action against the Courter
for Congress Cammittee.

Approve and send the letter attached to the
General Counsel's March 6, 1981 report.

3. CLOSE THE FIIE.

Camissioners Aikens, McGarry, Thamson, and Tiernan voted
affirmatively for the decision; Commissioners Harris and Reiche
dissented.

Attest:
4/;@__1 %)Mf%ftw _ T Cmparre

Date i ;/ Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Cammission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, 1) € 20463

February 27, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard K. Weinroth
Sterns, Herbert & Weinroth
186 West State Street

Post Office Box 1298
Trenton, New Jersey 08607

Re: MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Weinroth:

Oon February 25, 1981, the Commission accepted the concilia-
tion agreement signed by you and a civil penalty in settlement
of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la, a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the
file, as it pertains to your client, has been closed in this
matter, and it will become a part of the public record within
thirty days after the entire file is closed. However, 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt from becoming public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should
you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

olncerély,

" //,

General Counsel
Enclosure:

Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D € 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard K. Weinroth
Sterns, Herbert & Weinroth
186 West State Street

Post Office Box 1298
Trenton, New Jersey 08607

Re: MUR 1100
Mr. Weinroth:

On , 1981, the Commission accepted the concilia-
tion agreement signed by you and a civil penalty in settlement
of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la, a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the
file, as it pertains to your client, has been closed in this
matter, and it will become a part of the public record within
thirty days after the entire file is closed. However, 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt from becoming public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should
you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure:

Conciliation Agreement
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1100
New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been 1nitiated by the Fedcral Election
Commission (Hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to information
ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and atter probable cause to believe having been
tound that the New Jersey GOP Congressional Victory Fund ("Respondent")
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

NOW, THEREFORL, the Comnission and Respondent, having duly
entered 1nto conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g do hereby
agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent and
the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken in this matter.

II1. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with the
Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts 1in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent registered with the Commission as a

political conmittee on tlarch 5, 1979.

2. On November 3, 1978, Respondent loaned the Courter

for Congress Committee $3,000.

gd idd 1o




3. A loan is a contribution to the extent the
loan remains outstanding pursuant to the definition of
a contribution set forth in 2 U.S.C. § 431 (e).

4., At the time the loan was made, Respondent was

limited to making contributions of $1,000 pursuant to

2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(a).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent's loan of $3,000 on November 3, 1978, to
the Courter for Congress Committee constitutes a violation of
2 U.S.C. § 441la(a)(l)(Aa).

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to thc¢ Treasurer of
the United States in the amount of two hundred and fifty dollars
($250), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(a).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any activity
which 1s in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et seq.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. The Commission, on requet ot anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(l) concerning the matters at issue herein
or on 1its own motion, may review compliance with this agreement.
If the Commission believes that this agreement or any requirement
thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for
relief in the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.

IX. It 1s nmutually agreed that this agreement shall become
effective as of the date that all parties hereto have executed

same and the Commission has approved the entire agreenent.




X. It is agreed that respondent shall have no mnore than
thirty (30) days from the date this ayreccnent becomes effective
to comply with and implement the requircement contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

Date N .
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

N1V Al
Date I
Victory Fund

By its Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

MUR 1100
New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on February 25,
1981, the Commission accepted by a vote of 4-0 the conciliation
agreement, as submitted with the General Counsel's February 20,
1981 memorandum, which has been signed by Richard K. Weinroth,
counsel for the New Jersey GOP Congressional Victory Fund.
Commissioners McGarry, Reiche, Thomson, and Tiernan
voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

<jr> Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 2-20-81, 3:08
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 2-23-81, 11:00




February 20, 1931

MEMORANDMM T0O: Marjorie H. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

F
SUBJECT: HMUR 1100

Please have the attached Memo distributedtothe

Commission on a 48 hourrtally basis. Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
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February 20, 1981

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. sma%
General Counsel
SUBJECT: MUR 1100 Conciliation Agreement

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed
by Richard K. Weinroth, counsel for the New Jersey GOP Con-
gressional Victory Fund. The attached agreement includes all
the provisions which the Commission determined should be included,
and a check for the civil penalty imposed by the Commission has
been received.

The Office of General Counsel recommends the acceptance of
this agreement.

Attachments:

Conciliation Agreement
Photocopy of civil penalty
Notification letter

( 6 total pages )
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In the Matter of
MUR 1100
New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund

v
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CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Federal Election
Commission (Hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to information
ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and after probable cause to believe having been
tound that the New Jersey GOP Congressional Victory Fund ("Respondent")
violated 2 U.5.C. § 44la.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly
entered intoc conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g do hereby
agree as follows:

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent and
the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with the
Commission.

IV. 'The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

l. Respondent registered with the Commission as a

political committee on March 5, 1979.

2. On November 3, 1978, Respondent loancd the Courter

for Congress Committee $3,000.

g2 :2¢ leni b
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3. A loan is a contribution to the extent the
loan remains outstanding pursuant to the definition of
a contribution set—forth in 2 U.S.C. § 431(e).

-

o A - 4. "Aaf the time the loan was made, Respondent was

limited to making contributions of $1,000 pursuant to

2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(a).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent's loan of $3,000 on November 3, 1978, to
the Courter for Congress Committee constitutes a violation of
2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A).

VIi. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer of
the United States in the amount of two hundred and fifty dollars
($250), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any activity
which 1s in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et seq.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. The Commission, on requet of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(l) concerning the matters at issue herein
or on 1its own motion, may re¢view compliance with this agreement.
If the Commission believes that this agreement or any requirement
thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for
relief in the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.

IX. It 1s mutually agreed that this agreement shall become
effective as of the date that all parties hereto have executed

same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.
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X. It is ayreed that respondent shall have no more than

thirty (30) days from the date this agreement becomes effective

to comply with ang_impngént thé requirement contained in this

- -

Nagreemenl‘and to so notify the Commission.

Charles N. Stcele
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

JHN // Jrad, //4//14”{/

Date VAT ¢ /GOP Congres$§ional
Victory Fund
By its Counsel
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STERNS, HERBERT & WEINROTH

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION C\‘ C:\\\ Q\,\(\)\ ™
COUNSELLORS AT LAW i

186 WEST STATE STREET

P.O0.BOX 1298 10 NASSAU STREET

PR ey
SQELASTERNS TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08607 NG ELON N 8840
RICHARD K. WEINROTH {809) 924-2108
MICHAEL J. HERBERT (809) 392-2100 .
FRANK J. PETRINO e,
WILLIAM J BIGHAM v ©
W.8 GERALD SKEY 1180 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N W
JOHN M. DUMONT WASHINGTON,D.C.20036
JOMN M DONNELLY (202) 296-3432

ANN MARIC VAURIO February 17, 1981

MARK D SCHORR
FIMON RIMMELMAN
R MEVIN MCORORY
NICLSEN V.LEWIS

Of cOumnett
RICHARD J. HMUGKHES

Ms. Suzanne Callahan
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1100

Dear Ms. Callahan:

Pursuant to our discussion, enclosed please find a
check drawn on the Republican Party of New Jersey made payable
to the Treasurer of the United States in the amount of $250.00.

Very ruly yours,

Ri hdrd4 elqrééé{“// /

RKW/cm

enclosure

cc: H. bavid Earling







FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

'CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Richard K. Weinroth
Sterns, Herbert & Weinroth
186 West State Street

Post Office Box 1298
Trenton, New Jersey 08607

MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Weinroth:

On , 1981, the Commission accepted the concilia-
tion agreement signed by you and a civil penalty in settlement
of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la, a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the
file, as it pertains to your client, has been closed in this
matter, and it will become a part of the public record within
thirty days after the entire file is closed. However, 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt from becoming public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should
you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure:

Conciliation Agreement




. ECUTIVE SESSION
eptember 3, 1980

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 8, 1980

In the Matter of

Victory Fund

)
)
New Jersey GOP Congressional ) MUR 1100
)
Courter for Congress Committee )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

On December 10, 1979, the Reports Analysis Division

("RAD") referred to the Office of General Counsel, the New

Jersey GOP Congressional Victory Fund Committee ("GOP Committee")
and the Courter for Congress Committee ("Courter Committee") in
connection with violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

During the normal course of reports review, RAD discovered
that the GOP Committee, a political committee which did not
attain multicandidate committee status pursuant to § 44la(a) (4)
during the time it was registered, loaned $3,000 to the Courter
Committee on November 3, 1978 in violation of the limitations
set forth in § 44la; the Courter Committee repaid the excessive
portion of the loan on February 28, 1979.

On February 20, 1980, the Commission approved the
recommendation of the General Counsel to find reason to believe
that the GOP Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la and reason to

believe that the Courter Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).




The GOP Committee did not respond to the reason to
believe notification. On March 19, 1980, the GOP Committee
was sent the General Counsel's Brief recommending that the
Commission find probable cause to believe the GOP Committee
violated § 44la; a responsive brief was filed on March 26, 1980.

Congressman Courter responded to the Commission's reason
to believe notification on February 29, 1980, by stating that
his committee accepted the $3,000 loan "[assuming] that the
New Jersey GOP Congressional Victory Fund was properly registered
with the Federal Election Commission as a multicandidate committee
legally able to contribute up to $5,000 per candidate in the
General Election of 1978." According to his letter, had his
staff been aware that the GOP Committee was not a multicandidate
committee, they would not have accepted the check. Attached to
Congressman Courter's letter was a photocopy of his letter of
February 28, 1980 to David Norcross, the Republican State Chairman
of New Jersey refunding $2,000, the excessive portion of the
loan. The remaining $1,000 portion of the original loan was
forgiven by the GOP Committee on November 7, 1979, thereby making
this amount a direct contribution to the Courter Committee.

The General Counsel's brief recommending probable cause to
believe the Courter Committee violated § 44la(f) was mailed on
May 12, 1980. Robert Visser, counsel for the respondent,
submitted a letter requesting conciliation prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe on June 13, 1980. However, after
reviewing the facts of this matter and after a conciliation
meeting with OGC staff on June 20th, counsel chose to file a

responsive brief which he did on July 29, 1980.




II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

(See OGC Briefs of March 19, 1980 and May 12, 1980)

The GOP Committee filed a responsive brief on March 26,
1980, stating that at the time the $3,000 contribution was
made, the GOP Committee considered itself a subordinate
committee of the N.J. Republican State Committee entitled to
make a $5,000 contribution to the Courter Committee and that
the contribution was a § 44la(d) expenditure.

A review of Commission records and B Index indicates that
the N.J. Republican State Committee is not currently registered
with the Commission nor was it registered at the time the GOP
Committee made the excessive contribution to the Courter Committee;
therefore, absent affiliation with a duly registered committee,
the requirements set forth in § 44la for multicandidate status
had not been met at the time the excessive contribution was made.

Additionally, the contribution at issue cannot be considered
a § 44la(d) expenditure since the GOP Committee loaned the funds
directly to the candidate rather than making expenditures on
behalf of the candidate.

As set forth in 2 U.S.C. § 44la, political committees,
other than multicandidate committees, are prohibited from
contributing in excess of $1,000 per election, to any candidate
and his authorized political committees. Since the GOP Committee
did not meet the criteria set forth in the Act for multicandidate
committee status, it was limited to a contribution of $1,000

at the time it loaned the Courter Committee $3,000.




Since a loan is a contribution to the extent that the
obligation remains outstanding (11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(l)), the
GOP Committee violated the contribution limitation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441la(a)(l)(A) at the time the loan was made.

The Courter Committee, through counsel, filed its responsive
brief on July 29, 1980. 1Its counsel maintains that the Courter
Committee accepted the $3,000 loan from the GOP Committee after
1) being advised by a responsible official of the State and GOP
Committee and, thus, believing that the GOP Committee was a
subordinate committee of the New Jersey Republican State Committee
which itself was a qualified multicandidate party committee;

2) being advised and, thus, believing that the GOP Committee

could make a loan, transfer and/or contribution to it of up to
$5,000 and 3) being advised and, thus, believing that the GOP
Committee had been properly registered as a qualified multicandidate
political committee with the Commission. Counsel recites that the
Courter Committee, within one week after being advised that there
was a question about the $3,000 loan returned a check for $2,000

to the GOP Committee.

Counsel maintains that the Commission's assertion as set forth
in the General Counsel's brief, that it is the recipient committee's
responsibility to verify the multicandidate status of donors prior
to the acceptance of contributions exceeding $1,000 "... [has] no
basis in law, fact or precedent ... regarding the actions, responsi-
bilities and duties of the Courter Committee." Counsel further
contends that the statutory language and case law regarding

2 U.S.C. § 441la(f) requires that a recipient must knowingly accept




an excessive contribution and, in this case, the Courter Committee
did not possess the "requisite knowledge or scienter to have
violated the Act. Nor did the Courter Committee have any legal
obligation or responsibility to investigate the status of the
donor committee.” While it is clear that the "knowingly" require-
ment does not make ignorance of the law a defense, it reqguires
that the Commission prove at least constructive knowledgye of the
tacts that made the contribution excessive. Here, the only facts
that were needed to show that the $5,000 multicandidate limit was
inapplicable to the GOP Committee's contribution was 1) that the
GOP Committee was not registered, and 2) the State Committee
(which could be considered as an affiliate of the GOP Committee)
was not registered. These facts could readily have been ascertained
from public records available at the Commission and the Courter
Committee had at least constructive knowledge of these negative
facts.

The Courter Committee contends that the Commission cannot
impose liability on the theory of constructive knowledge without a
prescribed rule in accordance with the Administrative Procedure's
Act. We respectfully disayree. The Commission has the responsibility
of construing the provisions of the FECA in the course of a
compliance proceeding. It has properly acted in imposing liability
in the present case because there is a sufficient statutory basis
for concluding that if a respondent has knowledye of the fact that
he has accepted a contribution, he has knowingly accepted it pursuant

to 2 U.S.C. § 44la(¢f).




III. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY

IV.
Find probable cause to believe that the NJ GOP Congressional
Victory Fund has violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la.
Find probable cause to believe that the Courter for Congress
Committee has violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
Approve the attached conciliation agreement for the NJ GOP
Congressional Victory Fund.
Approve the attached conciliation agreement for the Courter
for Congress Committee.

5. Send attached notification letters.

L WL ITARLY "

Date

~Ch es N.
General Counsel

Attachments

1. Proposed Conciliation Agreements (2)
2. Letters to Respondents (2)

3. Briefs of OGC (2)

4. Briefs of Respondents (2)




% “ ATTACHMENT 3 (6 pgs)

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
March 31, 1980

In the Matter of
MUR 1100
New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund
Courter for Congress Committee

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. Statement of Case
On December 10, 1979, the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD")

referred to the Office of General Counsel, the New Jersey GOP

Congressional Victcry Fund Committee ("GOP Committee") and the

Courter for Congress Committee ("Courter Committee”) in connection
with violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

During the normal course of reports review, RAD discovered
that the GOP Committee, a political committee which did not attain
multicandidate committee status pursuant to § 44la(a) (4) during the
time it was registered, loaned $3,000 to the Courter Committee on
November 3, 1978; it terminated as a political committee on
November 7, 1979. The GOP Committee was advised by RAD on February 21,
1979, that the subject loan appeared to exceed the limitations of
§ 44la; the Courter Committee repaid the excessive portion of the
loan on February 28, 1979.

On February 20, 1980, the Commission approved the recommendation
of the General Counsel to find reason to believe that the GOP Com-
mittee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la and reason to believe that the

Courter Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
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Ccongressman Courter responded to the Commission's reason to
believe notification on February 29, 1980, by stating that his
committee accepted the $3,000 loan "[assuming] that the New Jersey
GOP Congressional Victory Fund was properly registered with the
Federal Election Commission as a multicandidate committee legally
able to contribute up to $5,000 per candidate in the General
. Election of 1978." According to his letter, had his staff been
aware that the GOP Committee-was not a multicandidate committee,
they would not have accepted the check. Attached to Congressman
Courter's letter was a photocopy of his letter refunding $2,000,

the excessive portion of the loan to David Norcross, the Republican

State Chairman of New Jersey. The remaining $1,000 portion of the

original loan was forgiven by the GOP Committee on November 7,
1979, thereby making ‘a direct contribution to the Courter Committee,
II. Legal Analysis

As set forth in 2 U.S.C. §44la, political committees, other
than multicandidate committees, are prohibited from contributing in
excess of $1,000 per election, to any candidate and his authorized
political committees. Since the GOP Committee did not meet the
criteria set forth in the Act for multicandidate committee status,
it was limited to a contribution of $1,000 at the time it loaned
the Courter Committee $3,000.

Since a loan is a contribution to the extent that the
obligation remains outstanding (11 C.F.R. 110.4(a) (1)), the GOP
Committee violated the contribution limitation of 2 U.S.C. §441la

(a) (1) (A) at the time the loan was made.




It is the recipient committee's responsibility to verify
the multicandidate committee status of dcnors prior to the
acceptance of contributions exceeding £1,900; the Courter
Committee should have contacted the FEC to ascertain the GOP
Committee's status under §441la.

Therefore, the Courte; for Congress Committee violéted
2 U.S.C. §441a at the time it aécepted the subject loan
even though it refunded the excessive nortion as soon as it
discovered the GOP Committee was not a rmulticandidate committee.
III. General Counsel's Recommendaiton

Find probable cause to believe that the Courter for Congress

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §d44lal(f).

9 Neg 16 K0 77
Date \ Char184 N, Steéie""
General Counsel
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In the Matter of

MUR 1100
New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund
Courter for Congress Committee

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

Statement of Case

On December 10, 1979, the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD")
referred to the Office of General Counsel, the New Jersey GOP
Congressional Victory Fund Committee ("GOP Committee") and the
Courter for Congress Committee ("Courter Committee") in connection
with violations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

During the normal course of reports review, RAD discovered
that the GOP Committee, a political committee which did not attain
multicandidate committee status pursuant to § 44la(a) (4) during the
time it was registered, loaned $3,000 to the Courter Committee on
November 3, 1978; it terminated as a political committee on
November 7, 1979. The GOP Committee was advised by RAD on February 21,
1979, that the subject loan appeared to exceed the limitations of
§ 44la; the Courter Committee repaid the excessive portion of the
loan on February 28, 1979.

On February 20, 1980, the Commission approved the recommendation
of the General Counsel to find reason to believe that the GOP Com-
mittee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la and reason to believe that the

Courter Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
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Congressman Courter responded to the Commission's reason to
believe notification on February 29, 1980, by stating that his
committee accepted the $3,000 loan "[assuming] that the New Jersey
GOP Congressional Victory Fund was properly registered with the
Federal Election Commission as a multicandidate committee legally
able to contribute up to $5,000 per candidate in the General
Election of 1978." According to his letter, had his staff been
aware that the GOP Committee was not a multicandidate committee,
they would not have accepted the check. Attached to Congressman
Courter's letter was a photocopy of his letter refunding $2,000, the
excessive portion of the loan, to David Norcross, the Republican State
Chairman of New Jersey. (Attachment I). The remaining $1,000
portion of the original loan was forgiven by the GOP Committee on
November 7, 1979, thereby making a direct contribution to the
Courter Committee.

II. Legal Analysis

As set forth in 2 U.S.C. § 44la, political committees, other

than multicandidate committees, are prohibited from contributing in

excess of $1,000, per election, to any candidate and his authorized

political committees. Since the GOP Committee did not meet the

criteria set forth in the Act for multicandidate committee status,
it was limited to a contribution of $1,000 at the time it loaned the

Courter Committee $3,000.
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Since a loan is a contribution to the extent that the
obligation remains outstanding (11 C.F.R. 110.4(a) (1)), the GOP
committee violated the contribution limitation of 2 U.S.C. § 441la
(a) (1) (A) at the time the loan was made.

The GOP Committee did not provide additional information in
response to the Commission's reason to believe notification.
Therefore, absent evidence which refutes the Commission's earlier
determination, the Office of General Counsel recommends the Commission
find probable cause to believe the GOP Committee has violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (1) (a).

III. General Counsel's Recommendation

Find probable cause to believe the New Jersey GOP Congressional

Victory Fund has violated 2 U.S.C. § 44i9&§}(i)(A).

)
i N LR < ( //

Date Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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Ms. Suzanne Callahan
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1100

Dear Ms. Callahan:

As counsel to the New Jersey Republican State Committee,
I have been asked to review your correspondence and brief of
March 19, 1980 relative to the New Jersey GOP Congressional
Victory Fund ("GOP Committee") and the Courter for Congress
Committee ("Courter Committee"). At the time the GOP Coxmi-
ttee transferred the $3,000.00 to the Courter Committee, it
was of the opinion that 2 U.S.C. Article A D was controlling
and that the GOP Committee was a subordinate committee of
the New Jersey Republican State Committee and was entitled to
make a transfer to the Courter Commitcz2 ¢f up to $5,000.00.
Furthermore, the GOP Committee had been registered under Arcti-
cle 433 as a "multicandidate political committee". It is
my opinion, therefore, that there was no viclation of 2 U.S.C.
Article 441 a (f).

You have indicated that the GOP Committee "did not attain
rnulticandidate Committee status pursuant to Article 441 a (a)
(4)", as noted above, we believe that said GOP Committee was
a subordinate committee of State Committee as that term is
used in the same article.

While the New Jersey PRepublican State Committee and its
subordinate, the GOP Committee, believe that they have, at
all times, conformed with the letter and spirit of the law
relative to this matter, and further believe that the Courter
Committee acted lawfully and properly in accepting the repre-
sentations of the GOP Committee that the $3,000.00 transfer
was within the ambit of the law, nevertheless, Congressman

e wito v At ED BY RAD: ATTACHMENT
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Courter, upon receipt of the Commission's notification on Febru-
ary 21, 1979, refunded the sum of $2,000.00 to David Norcross,
the Republican State Chairman, on February 29, 1979.

Should there be a finding that a technical violation of 2
U.S.C. Article a (a) (1) be found to have occurred, it is re-
spectfully submitted that said violation was inadvertent and
that with the return of the aforementioned $2,000.00 has been
made moot. I will await your response with respect to this
matter,

truly yours,

sl /é %
ichard K./ V 1nroth

RKVl/cc
Enclosure
cc: Honorable James Courter

Mr. David Norcross
Mr. David Earling

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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Ms. Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW

Washington DC 20463

Re: MUR-1100
Dear Ms. Emmons,

This brief is being submitted on behalf of the Courter
for Congress Committee ("Courter Committee") in response to the
brief of the General Counsel of the Federal Election Commission
("Commission"), dated May 12, 1980, recommending that the Com-
mission find probable cause to believe that the Courter Committee
violated Section 44la(f), Title 2, United States Code, with
regard to the above-referenced Matter Under Review.

I. SUMMARY OF FACTS

A thorough review of the chronological and factual
background is essential to a complete understanding and analysis
of this matter. 1In fact, the following review of the facts and
circumstances of this case mandate that the General Counsel's
recommendation be rejected as without any foundation in law or
fact and that this proceeding be dismissed in its entirety forth-
with.

On November 3, 1978, the Courter Committee received a
three thousand Dollar ($3,000) loan from the New Jersey GOP
Congressional Victory Fund Committee ("GOP Committee"). At the
time of the loan, the Courter Committee was advised by a respon-
sible official of the State and GOP Committees and believed that
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the GOP Committee was a subordinate committee of the New Jersey
Republican State Committee ("State Committee") which was a
qualified multicandidate party committee. At the time the Courter
Committee was similarly advised and believed that the GOP Commit-
tee could make a loan, transfer and/or contribution to it of up

to five thousand Dollars ($5,000). Moreover, the Courter Committee
was also advised and believed that the GOP Committee had been
properly registered as a gqualified multicandidate political
committee with the Commission.

On February 21, 1979, the GOP Committee was apparently
contacted by the Reports and Analysis Division of the Commission
and advised that the Commission believed that the GOP Committee's
three thousand Dollar ($3,000) loan "may" violate 2 U.S.C.
§44la(a) (1) (A). Mr. Walter Peters, then Executive Director of
the State Committee, immediately advised the Courter Committee of
the Commission's allegations and again advised the Courter Commit-
tee at that time that (a) the State Committee believed that it had
acted properly, (b) the GOP Committee was a properly organized
and qualified subordinate committee of the State Committee, and
(c) that it would defend its actions before the Commission.

Within one week, on February 28, 1979, Congressman
Courter wrote a letter to David Norcross, Chairman of the State

Committee, noting that there "seems to be some guestion concern-
ing the loan that the [GOP Committee] made to my campaign" and
returned a check from the Courter Committee in the amount of two
thousand Dollars ($2,000) to the GOP Committee.

On February 22, 1980, over fifteen (15) months after
the initial loan transaction, the Commission notified the Courter
Committee for the first time of its "Reason to Believe Finding"
that the Courter Committee's acceptance of the loan "appears”
to violate 2 U.S5.C. §441(a)(f). It should be noted that this
notification was sent by the Commission fully one year after it
had initiated compliance proceedings. against the GOP Committee.

Again, within one week of the Commission's notification,
on February 29, 1980, Congressman Courter personally wrote to
Commissioner Tiernan reviewing the facts of the loan and stating
that the Courter Committee did not "knowingly" accept this con-
tribution in violation of the law. The Congressman stated that,
in fact, the Committee assumed that "the [GOP Committee] was
properly registered with the Federal Election Commission as a
multicandidate committee legally able to contribute up to five
thousand Dollars ($5,000) per candidate in the general election
of 1978". Apparently assuming that the Commission must have
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some basis for its allegation, he continued that, as this "[o]bvi-
ously was not the case", his Committee would not have accepted

any such loan if it had known that the GOP Committee was not
properly registered with the Federal Election Commission.

In fact, the facts establish that Congressman Courter
and his campaign committee had done more than just "assume"
such proper qualification and registration of the GOP Committee.
As set forth above, the Courter Committee received the affirma-
tive representation of an appropriate officer of the State Com-
mittee that this loan was appropriate and had been "approved by
the [Commission].

Moreover, it is my understanding that the "GOP Committee"
has denied the Commission's allegations that said committee did
not attain multicandidate committee status pursuant to §44la(a) (4)
during the time it was registered. To the contrary, as late as
March 26, 1980, counsel for the GOP Committee defended that
Committee's actions and stated that the GOP Committee had properly
registered with the Commission and, moreover, that the GOP Commit-
tee was a subordinate committee of the State Committee and entitled
to make a loan of up to five thousand Dollars ($5,000) at that
time.

In particular, on March 26, 1980, Richard K. Weinroth,
as Counsel to the State Committee, responded to the March 19,
1980, Brief of the Commission with regard to the GOP Committee
and the Courter Committee. Mr. Weinroth stated that:

At the time the GOP Committee transferred the
$3,000.00 to the Courter Committee, it was of the
opinion that 2 U.S.C. Article A D was controlling
and that the GOP Committee was a subordinate
committee of the New Jersey Republican State
Committee and was entitled to make a transfer to
the Courter Committee of up to $5,000.00. Further-
more, the GOP Committee had been registered under
Article 433 as a "multicandidate political commit-
tee". It is my opinion, therefore, that there was
no violation of 2 U.S.C. Article 441 a (f).

You have indicated that the GOP Committee "did
not attain multicandidate Committee status pursuant
to Article 441 a (a) (4)", as noted above, we
believe that said GOP Committee was a subordinate
committee of State Committee as that term is used
in the same article.
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While the New Jersey Republican State Committee
and its subordinate, the GOP Corunittee, believe
that they have, at all times, conformed with the
letter and spirit of the law relative to this
matter, and further believe that the Courter Com-
mittee acted lawfully and properly in accepting
the representations of the GOP Committee that the
$3,000.00 transfer was within the ambit of the
law, nevertheless, Congressman Courter, upon
receipt of the Commission's notification on Feb-
ruary 21, 1979, refunded the sum of $2,000.00 to
David Norcross, the Republican State Chairman, on
February 29, 1979. (Emphasis supplied.)

On May 12, 1980, despite the clear and convincing evi-
dence that the Courter Committee had acted properly and acted
upon the representations and advice of the State and GOP Commit-
tees, the Commission advised Ray Mark, Treasurer of the Courter
Committee, that "after considering all of the evidence available
to the Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared
to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe
that viclation had occurred." Enclosed with that letter was a
copy of the General Counsel's Brief, dated May 12, 1980, which
summarized certain of the facts regarding this matter and con-
cluded that:

(a) the GOP Committee did not meet the criteria
set forth in the Act for multicandidate committee
status and was therefore limited to a contribution
of $§1,000 at the time it loaned the Courter Commit-
tee $3,000; and,

(b) [i]t is the recipient committee's responsibil-
ity to verify the multicandidate committee status
of donors prior to the acceptance of the contribu-
tions exceeding $1,000," and, accordingly, "the
Courter Committee should have cantacted the FEC to
ascertain the GOP's Committee status under §441l(a).

Simply stated, there is absolutely no basis in law,
fact or precedent to support this incredulous conclusion regard-
ing the actions, responsibilities and duties of the Courter
Committee. It is clear from reading the statutory language and
the applicable case law regarding the "knowingly accept" provi-
sion, that the Committee did not possess the requisite knowledge
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or scienter to have violated the Act. Nor did the Courter
Committee have any legal obligation or responsibility to investi-
gate the status of the donor committee.

In addition, the imposition of a new rule of strict
liability by the Commission regarding such "constructive knowl-
edge" or duties of investigation, without the necessary steps
contained within the Commission's own enabling statute concerning
the promulgation of rules, goes beyond the scope of its authority.
Such action also violates applicable provisions of the Administra-
tive Procedure Act regarding rulemaking procedures, as well as
fundamental constitutional guarantees of due process of law.

The Courter Committee has demonstrated complete good
faith in this matter. In the face of the unconscionable delay on
the part of the Commission in this proceeding and the fact that
the issue is moot, this matter should be dismissed at once. Any
other result would work grave injustice and constitute unconsti-
tutional behavior by the Commission.

II. ARGUMENT
A. The Courter Committee Did Not Knowingly

Accept Any Contribution In Violation
of the Act.

Section 441(a) (f) of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended,_l/ provides:

No candidate or political committee shall
knowingly accept any contribution or make any
expenditure in violation of the provisions of this
section. No officer or employee of a political
committee shall knowingly accept a contribution
made for the benefit or use of a candidate, or
knowinaly make any expenditure on behalf of a
candidate, in violation of any limitation imposed
on contributions and expenditures under this
section. (Emphasis supplied.)

The very plain and unambiguous language of this Act
reflects Congress's concern with the requirement of knowledge as
a key and fundamental element in any violation thereof. Clearly

1/ 2 U.S.C. S44la(f).
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the legislative intent was to limit liability to those individuals
or yroups that accept monies with the full knowledge and under-
standing that they are in violation of the provisions of the Act.
This is not only the common meaning interpretation of the Act's
statutory language, it is also the only reasonable interpretation
which furthers the legitimate legislative and public interests of
the Act.

This interpretation is further supported by the legisla-
tive history of the Act. The qualification of knowing acceptance
did not appear in the original Senate bill, but was added by
amendment on the Senate floor._ 2/ This demonstrates the importance
attached to the knowledge requirement and is further supported by
colloquey during the Senate floor debates. Senator Scott expressed
concern about the possibility of criminal penalties without the
requirement of knowledge in stating:

So, Mr. President, you can go to jail without
meaning to do so, or you can go to jail without
violating the law, or you can go to jail because
somebody takes part of your contribution and
applies it in a way you did not know about or did
not intend. 3/ (Emphasis supplied.)

Senators Prouty, Griffin, Baker, Cook and Stevens expressed
similar concerns:

In view of this we would urge the Committee
on Rules and Administration to carefully exam-
ine such provisions so as to insure that contri-
butors are clearly on notice concerning the law.
This is essential in order to avoid placing
individuals in jeopardy or inadvertently in
violation of the law without this knowledge. 4/
(Emphasis supplied.)

See, S.Rep. No. 96, 924 Cong., lst Sess. (1971):; and Amend-
ment introduced by Mr. Mathias on August 4, 1971, 117 Cong.
Rec. 29296 (1971).

117 Cong. Rec. 29296 (1971).

S.Rep. No. 96, 924 Cong., lst Sess. (1971) at 88.
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The applicable case law confirms and amplifies this
interpretation. In In Re Federal Election Campaign Act Litigation,
474 F.Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979) the D.C. District Court spoke to
the issue of knowing acceptance. The complaint was brought by a
citizen alleging violations by numerous candidates of Section
441 (a) (f) of the Act. In dismissing the complaint, the court
held that it failed to allege all of the elements necessary to
constitute a violation. It found that "as part of this violation,
the candidates must have been aware of the illegal nature of the
contributions."_ S5/ The court went on to note:

[The Plaintiff] has not stated that any of the
candidates or their committees knowingly accepted
donations from separate political action committees
which were subject to the same control. Moreover,
he has not presented the slightest evidence that
the accused parties possessed knowledge of the illicit
control. His silence on this critical point is, by
itself, sufficient reason not to investigate the
allegation._6/ (Emphasis supplied.)

The language demonstrates that the court interpreted
"knowing acceptance" to mean that the candidate must not only
know of the acceptance of the monies, but also of its illegal
nature. Only this complete knowledge can qualify as a knowing
acceptance.

Moreover, in a recent decision by the District of
Columbia Court of Appeals in AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Commis-
sion 7/, decided April 1, 1980, the Court held that (a) there
must be found that there was "clear and convincing" evidence that
a violation of the Act was "knowing and willful" as well as
(b) a finding that the respondent's belief in the legitimacy of
its actions were "unreasonable", in order for a civil penalty to
be imposed under the Act. In that case, the court also concluded
that the actions of respondent were properly characterized as the
"correction of a mistake" and did not constitute knowing and
willful violations of the Act.

5/ 474 F.Supp. 1044, 1047, n. 3.

_6/ 474 F.Supp. 1044, 1947.

_7/ 48 U.S. Law Week 2684 (4/22/80).
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Similarly, in the instant case, the clear and convinc-
ing evidence is that the Courter Committee not only did not know
that the Commission belatedly believed that the GOP Committee was
not a qualified multicandidate committee, but that it believed
and relied upon the affirmative representations from both the
State and GOP Committees that they were so qualified. 1In fact,
it has not yet been established that they were not so qualified
and counsel for the State and GOP Committees currently maintain
that they were and are so qualified.

Second, it is perfectly clear that the Courter Commit-
tee relied and acted upon such representations and belief in a
reasonable manner. When a qualified representative of a State
party committee advises a candidate that it, along with its
properly gualified subordinate committee, can make a contribution
of the nature and amount which the GOP Committee did make, it is
unreasonable to ask or require a candidate committee to launch an
investigation into the accuracy of such representations.

Finally, the Courter Committee has acted in total good
faith by both returning the alleged excessive contribution as
soon as it was advised there may be a question as to the status
of the donor committee and by openly and candidly responding to

the belated Commission inquiry. Such activity reflects the
Courter Committee's intention to correct any mistake that may
inadvertently have been made by the State and GOP Committees.
No mistake of any kind, inadvertent or otherwise, has been made
by the Courter Committee requiring any corrective action on its
part.

Clearly the Courter Committee did not violate this
section of the Act. Not only was the Committee of the reasonable
belief that the contributing organization was authorized to loan
$3,000, but it was further assured of this fact by the Executive
Director of the State Committee. Since the Courter Committee's
" actions are not proscribed by the Act, this action must be dis-
missed.
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The Commission's Actions Are Arbitrary,
Capricious, and Have No Foundation in
Either Law or Fact.

143 The Commission's Imposition of a
Standard of Strict Liability is
Without Precedent or Basis in Law.

A review of the formal determinations of the Commission
in this proceeding are guite startling.

In the Hotification of Reason to Believe Findings,
dated February 5, 1980, the Commission noted that the "Reports
Analysis Division discovered that on November 3, 1978, the GOP
Committee, a political committee supporting more than one Federal
candidate, loaned $3,000 to the Courter Committee, an authorized
single candidate committee." Without setting forth any factual
basis for its bald conclusion, the Commission concluded that it
"appears" the GOP Committee's $3,000 loan "may" violate the Act
and "the Courter Committee's acceptance of the loan appears to
violate" the Act. (Emphasis supplied.) Three months later, the
Brief of the General Counsel recommending a finding of probable
cause to believe that the Courter Committee violated the Act,
for the first time, sets forth the unsubstantiated and unsustain-
able basis on which the Commission is attempting to prosecute
this matter.

After asserting, again without any factual basis or
substantiation whatsoever, that the GOP Committee did not meet
the criteria set forth in the Act for multicandiate committee
status, the Commission concludes that the Courter Committee
violated 2 U.S.C. §441(a) at the time it accepted the subject
loan even though it refunded the excessive portion as soon as it
was advised the GOP may not be a multicandidate committee. The
rickety bridge on which the Commission seeks to support its con-
clusion is set forth in the last page of the Brief of the General
Counsel wherein it sets forth the following original doctrine of
Striagt liability':

It is the recipient committee's responsibility
to verify the multicandidate committee status of
donors prior to the acceptance of contributions
exceeding $1,000; the Courter Committee should
have cgontacted the FEC to ascertain the GOP Com-
mittee status under §441l(a).
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This simple statement is startling to anyone who has
practiced before the Commission and to any attorney or other
person familiar with the Act as it has evolved since 1971. There
is no provision in the Act, no regulation and simply no precedent
before any court of law or before the Commission itself, wherein
such a doctrine of strict liability on the part of any candidate
or candidate committee has ever before been publicly espoused,
promulgated, or adopted. The Commission apparently is attempting
through administrative compliance procedures to create a doctrine
of "constructive knowledge" resulting in strict liability for any
candidate who does not fully investigate the source of a contribu-
tion to determine whether or not it is being made in violation of
the Act or regulations promulgated thereunder. There is simply
no such law, requirement or obligation on the part of any candi-
date or candidate committee extant in the law today.

Such a proposition flies in the face of the Act itself
which requires a knowing acceptance of such an illegal contribu-
tion. Such a proposition flies in the face of the Administrative
Procedure Act and the Commission's rulemaking requirements. Such
a proposition flies in the face of the United States Constitution
in that it seeks to impose civil and criminal penalties and to
deprive a candidate and/or his committee of valuable rights and
property without due process of law. Such a proposition, as a

practical matter, is unenforceable, untenable, and preposterous
on its face and, in all probability, would certainly not be
accepted by the United States Congress if proposed in the requi-
site and appropriate procedure. Such a proposition does funda-
mental violence to the good will and voluntary compliance neces-
sary by those subject to the Act in order to make the Act work
effectively within today's political process.

As an attorney who has practiced before the Commission
for a number of years, I know of no proposal, requirement, or
rule of law that would suggest that candidates and their commit-
tees must be advised to make absolutely certain that donors are
properly qualified to give contributions in the amount and nature
that are sought to be made. That is not to say, argquendo, that
if facts are brought to the attention of a candidate or his
committee which would lead a reasonable person to believe that
such a contribution may be illegal or in violation of the Act,
either intentionally or inadvertently, one may not have some
responsibility to make an appropriate inquiry under all of the
facts and circumstances. Such a case may occur if a candidate
were to receive a contribution written on a corporate account
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without any indication as to whether or not it was actually the
personal and individual contribution of a corporate executive or
the contribution of a corporate political action committee as
opposed to an inadvertent illegal corporate contribution from an
incorporated entity unfamiliar with the Act. Under such circum-
stances, it may be appropriate for the candidate committee to
make a reasonable inquiry in order to resolve the gquestion prior
to its acceptance. The Commission has set forth certain guide-
lines as to the acceptance of such corporate contributions and
the manner in which they should be handled until the matter is
clarified.

Contrast that situation, however, with the matter at
hand. In the instant case, if the Courter Committee had asked
whether or not the GOP Committee was a properly qualified multi-
candidate committee or subordinate committee of a properly quali-
fied state committee, it would have then, as now, received an
affirmative response. In fact, these representations were affirma-
tively made by the State and GOP Committees' Executive Director
and it was perfectly reasonable for the Courter Committee to rely
upon such official statements. Moreover, counsel for the State
and GOP Committees currently maintains that said committees were
properly qualified and capable of making such a contribution.
There was no inquiry of the State and GOP Committees at the time
which could have been made that would have enabled the Courter
Committee to learn of the Commission's position with regard to
the qualification of said committee. It is true that the Courter
Committee could have made an inquiry of the Commission, but there
is no requirement that it do so, nor would it appear even remotely
reasonable that it should unilaterally have taken such action
under the facts and circumstances of this case.

2. The Arbitrary Imposition of a New
Rule or Obligation is Beyond the
Scope of the Commission's Authority.

The Courter Committee expressly did not "knowingly

accept" any illegal contribution or act in violation of the Act.

To interpret its activity in any other way, the Commission would
have to impose a new duty upon candidates to affirmatively investi-
gate all potential contributors regardless of the circumstances.
This obligation is cited in the General Counsel's Brief without

any supporting authority. Not only is this duty not contained
within the Act, as noted above, but its imposition is, in effect,
the promulgation of a new and unprecedented rule. It is beyond

the scope of the Commission's authority to arbitrarily enact new

-
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rules or regulations without following the explicit procedures
mandated by its own enabling statute.

Section 438(d) (1) of the Act provides:

Before prescribing any rule, regulation, or
form under this section or any other provision of
this Act, the Commission shall transmit a state-
ment with respect to such rule, regulation, or
form to the Senate and the House of Representa-
tives, in accordance with this subsection. Such
statement shall set forth the proposed rule,
regulation, or form, and shall contain a detailed
explanation and justification of it._8/

This provision evidences the Legislature's intent to
maintain a firm hand on the powers of the Commission and to review
its proposed regulations carefully. To disregard these para-
meters would be to usurp powers that the Legislature has appro-
priately reserved for itself. Such an ultra vires act would be
unconstitutional.

The procedures required in rulemaking are laid out for
agencies generally in Section 553 of the Administrative Procedure
Act which provides:

General notice of proposed rule making shall
be published in the Federal Register, unless
persons subject thereto are named and either
personally served or otherwise have actual notice
thereof in accordance with law. The notice shall
include:

(1) a statement of the time, place and nature of
public rulemaking proceedings;

(2) reference to the legal authority under which
the rule is proposed; and

either the terms or substance of the proposed
rule or a description of the subjects and
issues involved._ 9/ (Emphasis supplied.)

.8/ 2 U.S.C. §438(d4)(1).

_9/ 5 U.S.C. §553(b).
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The law is clear that the Commission may not promulgate
new rules without complying with explicit procedures provided for
in its own statute and in the Administrative Procedure Act. The
justifications for these procedures are to prevent the agencies
from working injustice against those who would be without "actual
notice" of its rules and regulations. To operate outside of
these legislatively established bounds is an unconstitutional
encroachment upon the sphere legitimately reserved for the Legis-
lature.

(X5 The Federal Election Commission
Has Effected an Unconscionable
Period of Delay.

The loan in issue was received by the Courter Committee
on November 3, 1979. The Committee was first advised of the
alleged violation on February 21 of that year. Within one week
the excess monies were promptly returned by the Courter Committee
to the GOP Committee. The Commission did not formally begin
compliance proceedings until fifteen months after the loan
transaction occurred and fully one year after it had initiated
compliance proceedings against the GOP Committee. No justifica-
tion or explanation has been offered by the Commission in regard
to this unreasonable and unconscionable delay.

Moreover, the Courter Committee has demonstrated com=-
plete good faith by its actions in this matter. Within one week
of notice of the possible improper nature of the contribution,
that money was returned. The intent of possible violators is
important, and the Courter Committee certainly demonstrated every
intention of following, and did follow, both the letter and
spirit of the law.l0/

10/ The D.C. Court recently discussed a related state of mind
issue in Common Cause v. National Archives and Records
Services, (April 30, 1980). D.C. Civil Action No. 77-0297;
Slip Opinion No. 79-1637. In a matter dealing with the
reporting provisions of the F.E.C.A., the court states on
page 10, note 1ll: "The penalties prescribed by law do vary
with the state of mind of the recipient.” 1In addition, the
Court of Appeals in Pennsylvania in United States v. Hankin,
reversed a conviction for violation of the Act stating, the
Act "is to be liberally interpreted in favor of the accused."
607 P.2d '63d; ok (3rd Gir: L3790
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III. CONCLUSION

This Matter Under Review must be dismissed. There has
been no violation of any provision of the Act by the Courter
Committee and certainly no "knowing violation" of any provision
of the Act or regulations promulgated thereunder. The Courter
Committee acted in good faith in accepting the loan and, further-
more, acted upon the explicit representation of an appropriate
official of the State and GOP Committees that it could make such
a loan. Any other interpretation of this provision of the Act
would amount to the promulgation of a new rule by the Commission
and cannot be effected without compliance with express statutory
procedures and with the Administrative Procedure Act.

In particular, the shocking proposal by the Commission
in this case of requiring imposition of a new rule of strict
liability on the part of a candidate's committee regarding their
"constructive knowledge" or duties of investigation, is without
any basis in law or precedent. Such action on the part of the
Commission would constitute arbitrary and capricious action
beyond the scope of its authority. In addition, such action
would violate fundamental constitutional guarantees of due process
of law.

Contrasted with the prompt response of the Courter
Committee, the actions of the Commission in seeking to institute
compliance proceedings a full year atfter the facts of this inci-
dent were known to the Commission, and fully a year after it had
already initiated compliance proceedings against the State and
GOP Committees, is unconscionable. To balance the equities in
this case requires that the recommendation of the General Counsel
be totally rejected and that this Matter Under Review be dis-
missed at once. To do otherwise would be to work a grave injus-
tice and constitute arbitrary, capricious and unconstitutional
action by the Commission.

Finally, in considering the importance of voluntary
compliance under the Act and the importance of the public inter-
ests to be served in instituting compliance actions, there are
clearly no legitimate goals nor public interests to be served
by continuing this investigation against the Courter Committee.
Accordingly, this proceeding should be dismissed at once by the
Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

M

Robert P. Visser
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By Hand Delivery

Charles N. Steele, Esg.
Thomas J. Whitehead, Esgq.
Suzanne Callahan, Esgq.

Hon. James A. Courter
" Mr. Ray Mark




I EFDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C 20463

N2

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY "¢/
DATE: AUGUST 5, 1980

MEMORANDUM CHARLES STEELE .1(\

SUBJECT: MUR 1100 - Interim Investigative Report #1
dated 8-1-80; Signed 8-4-80; Received
in OCS 8-4-80, 11:52
The above-named document was circulated to the
Commission on a 24 hour no-objection basis at 4:00,
Augqust 4, 1980.
There were no objections to the Interim Investigative

Report at the time of the deadline.




August 4, 1980

MEMORANDUM T0O: Marjorie W. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 1100

Please have the attached Interim Invest Report

distributed to the Commission. Thank you.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 1, 1980

In the Matter of

MUR 1100

Victory Fund

)
)
)
New Jersey GOP Congressional )
)
Courter for Congress Committee )

Interim Investigative Report #1

The General Counsel's Brief recommending probable cause
to believe that the Courter for Congress Committee violated
2 U.S.C. §44la(f) was mailed to the respondent on May 12, 1980.

Robert Visser, counsel for the respondent, submitted a
letter requesting conciliation prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe on June 13, 1980. However, after reviewing
the facts of this matter and meeting with OGC staff on June 20th,
counsel decided to file a responsive brief; he did so on
July 29, 1980.

The Office of General Counsel is currently preparing a
final General Counsel's Report in connection with this matter.
We expect to forward our report to the Commission within ten
days.

Date: H kﬁ.__‘, ~\ Y %
Steele ..

General Counsel n
~o
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ENDICOTT PEABODY
LEWIS A . RIVLIN
JEREMIAH O.LAMBER!
TEDSON J. MEYERS
CHARLES T DUNCAN
JORGE L. CORDOVA, 1R
DAVID J. TAYLOR
MICHAEL W. FABER
TIMOTHY J. WATERS
JOHN T.SCHELL

PETER B. ARCHIE
CHARLES R. WORK

JOHN A . HODGES
ROBERT H. MORSE
ROBERT A. WARDEN
ROBERT N. JENSEN
COLLISTER JOHNSON, UR
JOHN LOCKIE

ROBERT P VISSER

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Suzanne Callahan

WasniNnaTON, D.C. 20036

TWELFTH FLOOR
CONNECTICUT BUILDING
1150 CONNECTICUT AVENUE,N. W.

TELEPHONE (202) 4571000

CABLE ADDRESS "EXCELSIOR"
TELEX 8974i3

June 13, 1980

Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street NW
Washington DC 20463

Dear Ms. Callahan,

Reference is made to Mr.

Re: MUR 1100

P Y

NATHALIE P. GILFOYLE
LAWRENCE WHITE
SANDA M. KAYDEN
JEANNE A CARPENTER
JOHN MARK JANSEN
SUSAN M. LISS
NANCY MARIE STILES
MICHAEL W. BEASLEY
ROBERT J. MILLER
GLENN R. REICHARDT
JOEL S. WINNIK
WILLIAM D. COSTON
RALPH A. SIMMONS
JEFFREY N. MARTIN
ROBERT A. HAZEL

OF COUNSEL
TIMOTHY L.HARKER

WHITER' S DIRECT DIAL NUMEE &

(202) 457-1019

Steele's letter dated June 6,

1980, extending the time of the Courter for Congress Committee
until today in which to file a responsive brief in connection
with the above-referenced matter.

As we discussed,
background of this matter,

following a review of the factual
I have requested a meeting with you

and Mr. Whitehead for the purposes of informal conciliation of

this matter.

Friday, June 20th, at your office.

That meeting has been set for 11 o'clock on next
In view of the approved

request, I respectfully reserve my right to file any such respon-
sive brief dependent upon the outcome of such informal conciiia-

tion.

I thank you for your consideration in this matter and
look forward to seeing you next week.

Sincerely,

Y =
Llost -/

cc: Hon. James A. Courter

laea o8
Robert P. Visser

%)

}




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

June 6, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert P. Visser

Peabody, Rinlin, Lambert & Méyers
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Visser:

This is in response to your letter of May 28, 1980,
in which you request an extension of time in which to file
a responsive brief in connection with the above-referenced
matter.

On June 5, 1980, the Commission voted to approve your
request for an extension until June 13, 1980. If you have
any questions, please contact Suzanne Callahan at 523-5071.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

B
|

Add your address in the “RETURN TO™ space on

@ SENDER: Complete items 1.2 and 3

(]
1

+ Meye

=

?%"d;?
REGISTERED NO. |é‘;%
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Show to whom and date delivered. . ..
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have received the article described above.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert P. Visser

Peabody, Rinlin, Lambert & Meyers
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. '
Washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1100
Dear Mr. Visser:
This is in response to your letter of May 28, 1980,
in which you request an extension of time in which to file

a responsive brief in connection with the above-referenced
matter.

On June , 1980, the Commission voted to approve your
request for an extension until June 13, 1980. If you have
any questions, please contact Suzanne Callahan at 523-5071.

\7{j“f“§&ncerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1100
Courter for Congress Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 5, 1980,
the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the
following actions regarding MUR 1100:

1. Aporove counsel's request for
extension of time in which to
a responsive brief until June
1980.
Send the notification letter,
as attached to the Memorandum to
the Commission dated June 4, 1980.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners

Aikens, FriedersAdorf, Harris, McCGarrv, Reiche, and Tiernan.

Attest:

) ) P ey o v e
/54" jky(a Kem /Z W 2

/ . .
f Marjorie W, Emmons

+/ Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 6-4-80, 11:04
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 6-4-80, 4:00




June 4, 1980

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie W, Fmmons

FROM: Llissa T. Garr

SUBJLCT: MUR 1100

Please have the attached Memo distributed to the

Commission on a 48 hour tally basis. Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON D¢ 20461 80 JUN q All: 04

June 4, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission

FROM : Charles N. Stee%/
General Counsel

SUBJECT: Extension request - MUR 1100

On May 30, 1980, the Office of General Counsel received a
request from Robert Visser, counsel to the Courter for Congress
Committee, for an extension of time in which to file a responsive
brief in connection with MUR 1100.

Mr. Visser's letter indicates that he has just been retained
by the Courter Committee and would like an opportunity to respond
to our brief; Visser has requested an extension until June 13,
1980.

Under the circumstances, the Office of General Counsel
recommends that Mr. Visser be granted an extension until June 13th.

Recommendation

l. Approve counsel's request for an extension of time in which to
file a responsive brief until June 13, 1980.

2. Send attached notification letter.

Attachments

1. Counsel's letter of May 28, 1980
2. Proposed Notification Letter
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